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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X
DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mr S Zybert

	Scheme
	:
	The Royal Bank of Scotland Group Pension Fund

	Respondent
	:
	The Royal Bank of Scotland Group plc (RBS)


Subject
Mr Zybert complains that RBS in its capacity as his employer failed to process his election to change his normal retirement age (NRA) from age 65 to age 60. 
The Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should not be upheld because the balance of probabilities is that Mr Zybert did not make an election and there was nothing requiring his employer to advise him of the consequences of retaining an NRA of 65.
Jurisdiction
1. Mr Zybert is employed by Royal Bank of Scotland International Limited, a company registered in Jersey. He lives and works in the Isle of Man and is an Isle of Man tax payer.  
2. At the time to which the disputed events relate Mr Zybert was a member of the National Westminster Bank Pension Fund, now The Royal Bank of Scotland Group Pension Fund, (jointly the UK Scheme) which he joined in 1973. He transferred to the Coutts NatWest Isle of Man Retirement Plan in 1998. The latter scheme became part of Royal Bank of Scotland International Pension Trust (the IPT). The IPT is a final salary occupational pension scheme which is established and administered in Jersey.  However, there is a distinct scheme within the IPT that applies to Mr Zybert, the Royal Bank of Scotland International Isle of Man Retirement Plan (the Isle of Man Plan).  
3. I have no jurisdiction in relation to the IPT and any directions I might make in relation to it would be unenforceable.  (I have briefly considered whether I could deal with the IPT as Pensions Ombudsman for the Isle of Man, an appointment which I also hold, but even if I did, any direction under that jurisdiction would be similarly unenforceable). However, I do under UK legislation have jurisdiction in relation to Mr Zybert’s past membership of the UK Scheme and RBS as successor to his employer in relation the UK Scheme. 
Material Facts

4. Mr Zybert has been in continuous employment with companies associated with Royal Bank of Scotland and predecessors since he was 16.  He is now 52.

5. In 1985 NatWest Bank gave those of  the UK Scheme members born on or before 31 March 1945 who were due to retire at age 65 the opportunity to elect a retirement age of 60 “by mutual agreement with the Bank” and without actuarial reduction. This offer was extended to “eligible staff” born after 1 April 1945 by Circular P3 of 1986. Mr Zybert was eligible. Staff were given three months in which to decide whether or not to exercise the option. They were to exercise their option on an Option Form. The Circular stated that “initially, options must be regarded as provisional until confirmed in writing by the Bank. Letters of confirmation are likely to be despatched by August 1986.” The terms of the offer were set out in Appendix 2 to the Circular and these said that “Inland Revenue policy” dictated that 40 years’ service prior to normal retirement was the maximum that could be admitted for pension calculations. Appendix 3 set out ten Questions and Answers, while Appendix 4 set out the action managers needed to take to ensure that their staff were properly informed of the offer.  
6. Mr Zybert has said that he submitted his Option Form with an election for an NRA of age 60 but cannot recall receiving confirmation.

7. In 1999, 2000 and 2006 Mr Zybert received statements showing his NRA to be 60.  He paid additional voluntary contributions (AVCs) and the statements he received in respect of them before 1999 also showed his NRA as being 60.
8. On 15 March 2006 Mr Zybert emailed RBS saying that he had been reviewing his pension arrangements and that he had come across a document on his file stating that his NRA was 30 September 2021 (i.e. at age 65). He added that an IPT document “Overview of Benefits” stated that the NRA was age 60. He asked RBS to send him a copy of the information that was issued at the time he was asked to make an election (“sometime in the 1970s”) if RBS believed the NRA of 30 September 2021 to be correct.
9. In its reply of 16 March 2006 RBS wrote that its records commenced on 1 July 1998 when Mr Zybert transferred his pension fund into the IPT Scheme with continuous service from 24 July 1973. It had no copies of any forms of election sent to Mr Zybert in the 1970s and so could not comment on any advice given to him in the 1970s. The author added “Our records show your normal retirement date as 30/09/2021. Whilst 60 is the normal retirement age, PF and OPF members can have a retirement date other than 60. (Scheme Rules Appendix 2 para’s 1 & 2 attached). You are a PF member, category B1.”

10. Mr Zybert was able to locate his personal file at the RBS offices but found that it had been “pruned” and that only a few recent appraisals remained on the file. He emailed RBS on 28 March 2006 that he had found no record on file that he had elected to retire at 65 and that neither “Group Pensions nor Bacon and Woodrow [the scheme’s administrator] have any such record so essentially it’s their word against mine.” He added that he recalled the NRA quoted on entering the Coutts Natwest Isle of Man Plan as being 60.
11. In its emailed reply of 26 April 2006 RBS said “It is clear from the date of retirement recorded on “Peoplesoft” that you made an election for a retirement age of 65. (Peoplesoft is the RBS human resources information system.) This date will have been ‘played back’ to you on numerous occasions over the years either through the old style personal data sheets where you could record changes to address, emergency contacts etc and more recently through the NatWest Offshore Personal Benefits statements and now the Total Reward Statements under “Your Normal Pension Date.’” The author added that if Mr Zybert’s NRA was amended to 60 it would have to be treated as an augmentation and that that would incur a cost which would have to be approved by the Group Director (Human Resources) and Mr Zybert’s Business Director. Because of his long service the cost of the augmentation was likely to be substantial. 
12. On the same day Mr Zybert replied that he had yet to find any hard evidence for his election or any advice given at the time. He said that the ‘playback’ was not necessarily proof that the date was correct. He added that the key issue is “the logic behind an individual electing an NRA which is some 9 years after the maximum years of pensionable service (as in my case) and whether there was an onus on the trustees or administrators of the pension scheme to question such situations”. Mr Zybert was advised to take up his complaint with the relevant HR Business Partner. 
13. Mr Zybert contacted him by email on 3 May 2006. He said he had been assessing his options in terms of planning for retirement. He assumed that there would be no real enhancement to his “underlying pension” if he stayed on beyond age 40. He also asked for confirmation that he would receive upon retirement his bonus “service credit” of 2 years 10 months on top of his 40 years service. He added that he had concluded that there was “no logical reason (other than for salaried income) in seeking to go beyond 40 years service and as a result I have been looking into how my NRA came to be recorded as 65.”

14. In his reply of 29 August 2006 the HR Business Partner confirmed that Mr Zybert’s understanding was correct on the two substantive points raised in his email and confirmed that because pension was based on final pensionable salary working until age 65 was likely to increase the pension payable. He added that on grounds of cost he had never acceded to requests to reduce a scheme member’s NRA after election.
15. Mr Zybert replied saying that his principal issue revolved around the manner in which “NatWest communicated the options to change NRAs in the 1980s and the lack of any meaningful or direct communication from line management, human resources or Group Pensions to clarify the impact on individuals”. He continued: “if as the records suggest I elected an NRA of 65 then why did this not attract attention or questions at the time as it would involve me working for just short of 49 years…surely there is a duty of care obligation on the employer to check or validate the member’s election especially as this must have appeared at serious odds with what the rank and file elected at the time.” He said he was “unhappy with the NRA, the election process at the time, the lack of paperwork to substantiate my election and the inequality between the terms applying to my pension and those currently offered.”
16. Mr Zybert also wrote to the Group Director, Human Resources setting out his case. He asked him to remedy “the shortcomings of the 80’s Nat West election process by amending my NRA to age 60.” The Group Director replied reiterating the position as it had been explained to Mr Zybert in earlier correspondence but drawing to his attention the fact that it was possible to opt out of the Group Pension Fund and receive a supplement of 15% in his “ValueAccount”. On the other hand, he emphasised that Mr Zybert could still retire at 60 but with a reduction of 5% for each year that pension was taken early. He was advised to discuss his position with an independent financial adviser.
17. After further correspondence the Group Director sent Mr Zybert a “Letter of Deadlock” on 15 December 2006 and subsequently Mr Zybert referred his complaint to the Pensions Advisory Service (TPAS). In a letter to his TPAS adviser Mr Zybert stated specifically “I clearly remember completing the election form and I am certain I chose an NRA of 60 at the time.”
RBS’ position
18. RBS denies that Mr Zybert’s NRA is 60 on the following grounds:
· There is no record of an election by Mr Zybert to change his NRA. Mr Zybert does not have a copy of the election form he maintains he completed in 1986 when invited by National Westminster Bank to elect a lower NRA nor does the Bank hold such a document;
· The NRA of 60 on the three statements instanced by Mr Zybert is an administrative error. The default NRA on the pensions administration system is 60 and on the occasions in question the default was not overridden. Mr Zybert has also received statements with correct NRA of 65 in 2004 and 2005, a fact which Mr Zybert does not dispute; 
· Mr Zybert’s statement to TPAS that he made an election of age 60 is inconsistent with earlier correspondence with RBS when his concern seemed to be with the election process and his uncertainty as to its timing;
· It would not have been unreasonable for Mr Zybert to have retained an NRA of 65, given that at the time he could have been forced to retire at the chosen date, and that he would have benefited in pension terms from any increase in final pay, even if additional years of service would not have counted;
· RBS has made all reasonable efforts to locate Mr Zybert’s alleged election form and they are unaware of any instances where their pension records have been found to be incorrect;
· Mr Zybert has been held on the pensions administration system with an NRA of age 65 since he joined the Group and also in the records of the Scheme Administrator, Bacon and Woodrow; and
· The AVC provider assumed that his NRA was 60 as that is the NRA of most IPT members.
Mr Zybert’s position
19. Mr Zybert says:

· He is sure he made an election for an NRA of age 60 and remembers completing the form and that the fact that RBS retains no record is not conclusive that he failed to make such an election;
· Initially he adopted a “non-aggressive stance” in the belief that RBS could resolve the matter simply by checking the recorded information;
· He queries how many of the 900 plus Scheme members instanced by RBS with an NRA of 45 will have achieved 49 years service by age 65, how many signed an election form in 1986 and how many will have elected an NRA between 60 and 65 in order to achieve maximum pensionable service?

· He has benefit statements dated 30 September 1999, 31 May 2000 and 1 April 2006 which state his NRA as 60, as well as AVC statements indicating the same. He considers that RBS should not casually dismiss the existence of these as an “administrative error” and contends that doing so is a convenient way of explaining away something that could be of significant importance;
· He has spoken to one former colleague at RBS who elected for an NRA of 60 but was later told by RBS that his NRA was 65;

· He has spoken to other retired colleagues whose elected NRA was recorded correctly but who never received confirmation in writing;

· Given that he would not be able to accrue pension for more than 40 years it would not have made sense to have retained an NRA of 60; 
· His planning for retirement has been based upon an NRA of age 60 as evidenced by a number of documents he has received from RBS; and

· The fact that RBS has lost all personal paper records suggests that it is unable to maintain adequate controls or records. Given this, he would argue that, on the balance of probabilities, he did make the election.
Conclusions
20. This complaint turns primarily on two issues. The first is whether Mr Zybert made an election to reduce his NRA to age 60. The second is whether he should have been advised in 1986 that after 40 years’ service he could neither make nor receive further contributions to his pension fund.
21. As to the first point, there is no evidence of Mr Zybert’s election. That does not mean that he did not return the Option Form. Mr Zybert’s personnel file has been severely “pruned” so that RBS cannot prove its contention that Mr Zybert elected to retain an NRA of age 65. However, RBS does maintain that its pensions administration system has consistently shown Mr Zybert’s NRA as age 65 and that the system has never been found to be inaccurate. For his part, Mr Zybert has drawn attention to three benefit statements with an NRA of 60 but acknowledges that others have a recorded NRA of 65. RBS has dismissed these three documents as administrative errors as the default age on the system is 60 and had not been overridden in Mr Zybert’s case on the three occasions in issue.
22. In particular Mr Zybert invites me to consider the fact that he could not benefit from the full service up to age 65 as evidence that he would probably have elected an NRA of 60.
23. I have carefully considered where the probabilities lie.  On the one hand I have:

·  Mr Zybert’s assertion that he made the election; 
· The absence of records which could be taken as an indicator of administrative inefficiency ; and
· The fact that it might have been considered to have been in Mr Zybert’s interests to make the election. 

On the other hand I have:

· RBS’ assertion that the records have historically shown Mr Zybert’s NRA as 65 other than in certain respects when the systems producing statements (rather than the main records) produced errors;

· The fact that Mr Zybert did not question the statements that RBS say he did receive showing an NRZ of 65;
· The change of stance that Mr Zybert took from suggesting that the records should be checked and that if he had not elected 60 he had been ill advised to a recollection of completing the form; and
· The possibility that Mr Zybert could have regarded it as in his interests to retain an NRA of 65.
24. I have considered Mr Zybert’s views as to RBS’ record keeping but, on the evidence, I find, on the balance of probabilities, that Mr Zybert did not exercise his option and that the pensions administration system retained his NRA of age 65 in default.
25. There remains the question of whether Mr Zybert should have been told that he would not benefit from his full membership. The advice attached to Circular P3 of 1986 does not deal with the issue of members acquiring full pension rights before NRA I would not expect it to as the purpose of the Circular was to provide scheme members with an opportunity to reduce NRA and, therefore, reduce the time-lag between completing full pensionable service and attaining NRA. However, the Terms of the Offer made it clear that 40 years are the maximum number of pensionable years that can qualify for pension. 
26. I have no basis for inferring an obligation on the part of RBS to draw Mr Zybert’s attention to the “gap” in the event of his electing to retain an NRA of 65 or retaining an NRA of 65 by failing to exercise his option. But even if there were such an obligation it would not automatically follow that Mr Zybert would have elected an NRA of 60.  The option of remaining with a retirement age of 65 was not without potential attractions.
27. For the reasons I have given above I do not uphold the complaint.
TONY KING

Pensions Ombudsman

6 November 2008
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